























NORTH METRO TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the North Metro Telecommunications Commission will
hold a special meeting of the Executive Committee at 7:00 pm on Wednesday, March
19, 2025, at North Metro TV, 12520 Polk St NE, Blaine, MN, 55434.

The purpose of the meeting is to discuss an Executive Director search. Other topics
may be discussed.

o

Eric Houston
Interim Co-Executive Director
Dated: March 11, 2025
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
WORKSHOP SYNOPSIS
Thursday, March 20, 2025
immediately following Council meeting

City Hall

1. Callto Order: Mayor Murphy
2. Roll Call: DeVries — Benson — Mahr and Hunt

Mayor Murphy called to order the City Council Workshop for March 20, 2025 at 7:00 p.m.
Councilmember’s preseit: Devries, Hunt, and Mahr. Excused absence: Benson Also Present:
Bill Petracek, City Administrator; Kurt Glaser, City Attorney; Chris Galiov, Finance Director;
Jim Mork, Police Chief: Kathy Hohnkamp, Police Admin; Janet Anderson, Kelly Tisdall, and
Elizabeth Stock: Dominiunm (Landings of Lexington); Quad Press

3. Discussion Items:
A. Discuss - Landings of Lexington Police call volume - Councilmember Hunt

Jim Mork, Police Chief, provided a handout to the Council breaking down the 911 call volume at
Landings of Lexington and the number of police calls for service. Chief Mork stated that he has
never worked with a group of people - Dominium — owners of Landings of Lexington — that are
more attentive to working with the police department to solve problems and their concerns at
their facility.

Janet Anderson, Dominium Vice President, explained that Landings of Lexington has 500
residents or 1/6th of the Lexington population or 17%, but have only 9% of the overall 911 calls
in Lexington. Discussion ensued.

Councilmember Mahr asked about the lack of parking in the complex and how it impacts the
increased calls the City’s budget. Ms. Anderson responded by saying that when Landings of
Lexington tows vehicles, it is usually because a resident hasn’t registered their vehicles with the
main office. The staff works continuously to educate residents on the need to register their
vehicles so they don’t get towed. Discussion ensued.

Mahr also asked about the availability of guest parking. Ms. Anderson responded by saying they
do have parking available for guests, and they, also are required to register their vehicles at the
main office. Mahr also stated that the two-hour parking limit on Lovell Road is not enough. She
asked who determines that time limit. Mayor Murphy stated that the County sets that time limit.
Mahr responded by saying we need to get this changed from 2-hour parking to 4-hour parking.
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Petracek stated if the Council is agreeable to this, he would contact Anoka County to get this
process started.

Councilmember Hunt stated that 58 police calls at Landings of Lexington is too many calls for
service and it is very concerning.

B. Discuss — Rental Housing Fee Structure and Ordinance - Councilmember Mahr

Councilmember Mahr discussed the staff analysis for the rental housing program and the
financials.

Petracek explained that the rental housing inspection and licensing process works on a two- year
licensing renewal basis. He further explained that currently the building inspections, property
maintenance, and rental housing program, which is provided by Inspectron Inc, is right at
breakeven based on revenues from building permits and rental housing licensing fees, and
expenses from the Inspectron contract. Discussion ensued.

Mahr stated that she doesn’t want the residents of Lexington subsidizing the rental housing
program and feels that is being subsidized. Petracek disagreed with Mahr and explained that the
rental housing fees more than pays for the enforcement of the rental housing code, and it is the
fluctuation of building permits that may or may not provide the adequate revenues to maintain it
at break-even. He stated that there is some room to increase the rental licensing fees, if the City
Council chooses, but it doesn’t need to be immediate. He stated that the two-year licensing
process has begun, with rental inspections being conducted in 2025. Discussion ensued.

The consensus of the City Council is to consider an increase of rental housing fees on the 2026
Fee Schedule that will be adopted in January.

4. Staff Input
No staff input

5. Council Input
No Council input
6. Adjourn

Councilmember Devries made motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:24 p.m. Mahr seconded the
motion. Motion carried 4-0.
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MINUTES
CITY OF LEXINGTON
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
MARCH 20, 2025— 7:00 P.M.
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

2. CALL TO ORDER: — Mayor Murphy
A, Roll Call - Council Members: DeVries, Benson, Mahr and Hunt

Mayor Murphy called to order the Regular Council meeting for March 20, 2025 at 7:00 p.m.
Councilmember’s present: Devries, Hunt, and Mahr. Excused absence: Benson Also Present: Bill
Petracek, City Administrator; Kurt Glaser, City Attorney; Chris Galiov, Finance Director; Jim
Mork, Police Chief; Kathy Hohnkamp, Police Admin; Janet Anderson, Kelly Tisdall, and
Elizabeth Stock, Dominium (Landings of Lexington); Scott Rand; Quad Press

3. CITIZENS FORUM

Scott Rand
8919 Naples St.
Lexington, MN
Mr. Rand thanked Mayor Murphy for reaching out to him. Mr. Rand discussed Lake Dr. and the
exits on to 35W and a lack of a northbound on-ramp. He also expressed concerns about the noise
and speed of traffic, as well as the amount of truck traffic on Naples St. Discussion ensued.
Mpyr. Rand recommended the following:

1. Install a northbound on-ramp to 35W

2. Change the intersection at 95 and Naples St.

3. Crosswalks at Restwood and Flowerfield Rd., as well as school zone speed limits.

Discussion ensued.

Petracek stated he would discuss crosswalks with the County and City engineer on Naples St at
Restwood and Flowerfield Rd.

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve the agenda as typewritten.
Councilmember Hunt seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.
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5. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATIONS:
Centennial Lakes Police Department Media Reports — 2-26 through 3-4, 2025

City Report — February 2025
North Metro Tv — February 2025
Public Notice

m o 6w >

Planning & Zoning meeting minutes — March 11, 2025

No discussion on Letters and Communications.

2. CONSENT ITEMS:
A. Recommendation to Approve Council Minutes:
Council Meeting — March 6, 2025

B. Recommendation to Approve Claims and Bills:

Check #'s 52636 through 52691
Check #’s 15624 through 15638

C. Financial Reports
» Cash Balances

¢ Fund Summary — Budget to Actual

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve the consent agenda items.
Councilmember Hunt seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

3. ACTION ITEMS:

A. Recommendation to approve New Business License pending successful
background check and General Liability Insurance submission

Mayor Murphy made a motion to approve New Business License pending successful
background check and General Liability Insurance submission. Councilmember
Devries seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

4. MAYOR AND COUNCIL INPUT
Councilmember Mahr stated the Cable Commission had an executive meeting to
discuss the new executive director search and the hiring of a search firm to handle the
hiring process. Discussion ensued.

5. ADMINISTRATOR INPUT

Petracek stated that city staff has submitted an application to Congressman Tom
Emmer’s office — Community
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Funding Project - requesting funds for Lexington’s water system upgrades.
Discussion ensued.

Petracek added that the Section 44AA Girls Softball tournament has been moved from
Memorial Park to University of Northwestern College in St. Paul. He explained that
their new fields have artificial turf and is the main reason they are not coming back to
Lexington.

He also stated that he would be on vacation from March 27" through April I°',

6. ADJOURNMENT

Councilmember Devries made motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:31 p.m. Mayor
Murphy seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL OF CLAIMS AND BILLS

The following claims and bills have been presented to the Council for approval at
the Council Meeting of April 3, 2025.

(1) Payroll
Vouchers 507135 through 507155 $ 2523374
$ -
Payroll Taxes
Federal Tax $2,484.73
Social Security $4,164.86
Medicare $974.06
$7,623.65
State Tax $1,043.07  $1,043.07
Total $ 8,666.72
(2) General and Liquor Payment Recommendations:
Payments 52692  through 52748 $ 217,391 42
(3) ACH and Credit card Payments for:
Total Payments and Withdrawals Approval $ 251,291.88
Centennial Lakes Police Payment Recommendations:
Checks 15642 through 15661 $ 5361510
ACH 2025021 through 2025024 $ 2232049
Total Payments $ 75,944.59
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*Check Detail Register® ’

Batch: 04032025 PAY

City of Lexington

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name . Amount Invoice Comment o
10100 4M FUND .
52692 04/03/25 56 BREWING LLC
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $102.00 5628746
Total $102.00
52693 04/03/25 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $303.69 1HCA4-V7D7- CLEANING SUPPLIES - CITY HALL

E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies $102.50 1PTX-FQ6Y- OFFICE CHAIR
E 101-43100-221 Equipment Parts $99.28 1WWR-IND PARTS - PW
E 101-45200-221 Equipment Parts $99.27 1WWR-1IND PARTS - PW
Total $604.74
52694 04/03/25 ANOKA COUNTY
E 609-00000-438 Real Estate Taxes $208.78 2025 PROPERTY TAXES
E 101-41500-438 Real Estate Taxes $683.44 2025 PROPERTY TAXES
Total $892.22
52695 ° 04/03/25 ARTISAN BEER COMPANY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $270.70 3751967
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $203.00 3753662
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $36.90 3753663
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $404.15 3755170
E 609-00000-260 THC For Resale $660.20 3755171
Total $1,674.95
52696 04/03/25 ASPEN MILLS
E 101-42260-214 Fire Uniforms $377.00 350527 UNIFORMS - FIRE DEPT
E 101-42260-214 Fire Uniforms $196.20 350603 UNIFORMS - FIRE DEPT
Total $573.20
52697 04/03/25 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $30.06 3197309 MARCH 2025 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $11.60 3197309 MARCH 2025 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $7.74 3197309 MARCH 2025 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Denta! Insurance $50.45 3197309 MARCH 2025 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental insurance $30.06 3215307 APRIL 2025 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $11.60 3215307 APRIL 2025 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $7.74 3215307 APRIL 2025 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental insurance $50.45 3215307 APRIL 2025 PREMIUM
Total $199.70
52698 04/03/25 AWARDS BY HAMMOND, INC
E 101-42260-430 Miscellaneous $261.00 18899 SERVICE AWARDS - FIRE DEPT
Total $261.00
52699 04/03/25 BARREL THEORY BEER COMPANY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $427.00 6017
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $607.00 6065
Total _,m
52700 04/03/25 BELLBOY CORPORATION
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $760.46 0207018200
Total $760.46
52701 04/03/25 BERNICK'S
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $999.95 10332075
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City of Lexington
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 04032025 PAY

0372820 Y:bf AM
Page 2

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $787.60 10334701
Total ___m
52702 04/03/25 BIFFS
E 101-45200-418 Other Rentals $166.00 INV240754 MAR 2025 RENTALS - LEXINGTON CITY PARK
Total $196.00
52703 04/03/25 BLAINE LOCK & SAFE
E 609-00000-401 Repair Buildings $256.09 32952 DOOR REPAIR - MLS
Total $256.09
52704 04/03/25 BREAKTHRU BEVERAGE MN
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,003.60 120461605
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $821.22 120461606
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $65.45 120461607
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $2,570.05 120570989
E 609-00000-251 Liguor Purchase $4,898.94 120570990
E 6809-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $51.00 120571823
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $308.00 120571824
Total 5971826
52705 04/03/25 BROKEN CLOCK BREWING COOP
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $31.01 9598
E 609-00000-260 THC For Resale $96.00 9598
Total $127.01
52706 04/03/25 BUSINESS ESSENTIALS
E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies $267.49 WO-1338310 OFFICE SUPPLIES
Total $267.49
52707 04/03/25 C & M, INC.
E 101-43100-221 Equipment Parts $150.00 13149 PARTS FABRICATION
Total © $150.00
52708 04/03/25 CAPITOL BEVERAGE SALES
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $4,772.00 3107225
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $450.00 3107225
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $28.00 3107225
E 609-00000-260 THC For Resale $405.00 3107403
E 6098-00000-260 THC For Resale $100.00 3110475
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $5,605.10 3110525
E 609-00000-260 THC For Resale $139.80 3110525
Total $11,499.90
52709 04/03/25 CENTENNIAL AREA CHAMBER
E 101-41500-433 Dues and Subscriptions $360.00 206 2025 DUES
Total $360.00
52710 04/03/25 CENTENNIAL LAKES PD
E 101-42110-230 Contracted Services $82,266.08 APRIL 2025 MONTHLY POLICE SERVICES
Total $82,266.08
52711 04/03/25 CINTAS
E 609-00000-255 Linen $109.09 4223924535 MAT SERVICE
Total —MW
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City ot Lexington

*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 04032025 PAY

VUNLDILD 2.9 AW

Page 3

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
52712 04/03/25 CLEAR RIVER BEVERAGE COMPANY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $806.50 796537
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $223.00 797698
E 609-00000-260 THC For Resale $689.52 797698
Total $1,719.02
52713 04/03/25 DAHLHEIMER BEVERAGE LLC
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $8,546.87 2420440
E 609-00000-260 THC For Resale $165.00 2420511
E 609-00000-260 THC For Resale $237.00 2425842
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $13,936.20 2425843
Total $22,885.07
52714 04/03/25 GLOBAL RESERVE DISTRIBUTION
E 609-00000-260 THC For Resale $1,368.00 ORD-14516
E 603-00000-260 THC For Resale $1,545.00 ORD-15743
Total $2,913.00
52715 04/03/25 GREEN ELEVATOR
E 609-00000-260 THC For Resale $120.00 2289
E 609-00000-260 THC For Resale $240.00 2307
Total $360.00
52716 04/03/25 GUY BROWN, LLC
E 608-00000-210 Operating Supplies $10.60 8074093616 DEPOSIT BAGS
Total $10.60
52717 04/03/25 HAMMERHEART BREWING CO.
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $725.00 1351
Total $725.00
52718 04/03/25 HAWKINS INC
E 730-00000-216 Chemicals $40.00 7012880 CYLINDER RENT
Total $40.00
52719 04/03/25 HOHENSTEINS INC
E 6038-00000-252 Beer Purchase $903.00 802339
E 609-00000-260 THC For Resale ($28.50) 804528
E 609-00000-260 THC For Resale $138.00 804529
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $756.25 804530
Total $1,768.75
52720 04/03/25 IMAGE PRINTING & GRAPHICS
E 101-41500-350 Print/Binding $567.64 169681 ENVELOPES PRINTING
Total $567.64
52721 04/03/25 INBOUND BREWCO
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $97.00 IN-242155
E 609-00000-260 THC For Resale $80.00 [IN-242155
Total $177.00
52722 04/03/25 INSIGHT BREWING COMPANY
E 6039-00000-252 Beer Purchase $340.77 22485
Total $340.77

52723 04/03/25

JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR
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City of Lexington
*Check Detail Register®©

Batch: 04032025 PAY

US/28/29 Y57 AM
Page 4

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $63.24 2737449
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $2,737.97 2744049
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,338.90 2744050
E 609-00000-260 THC For Resale $736.58 2744051
E 609-00000-251 Liguor Purchase $1,417.37 2744052
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $137.80 2748845
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,721.65 2748846
E 609-00000-251 Liguor Purchase $2,338.90 2748848
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $2,701.70 2752002
E 608-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $4,218.27 2753176
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $74.80 2753178
Total $17,487.18
52724 04/03/25 M. AMUNDSON LLP
E 609-00000-256 Tobacco Products For Re $1,579.66 399561
E 609-00000-210 Operating Supplies $16.59 399561
E 609-00000-256 Tobacco Products For Re $2,924.77 399949
Total  $4,521.02
52725 04/03/25 MENARDS - BLAINE
E 310-45200-530 Improvements Other Than $224.47 82614 LIGHT POLE RELOCATION PROJECT
Total $224.47
52726 04/03/25 METRO SALES, INC. .
E 101-41500-350 Print/Binding $83.40 INV2746109 MARCH 2024 COPIER CONTRACT
Total $83.40
52727 04/03/25 MINNESOTA STREET WORKS, LLC
E 101-43100-232 Street Sweeping $1,822,50 27559 SPRING 2025 STREET SWEEPING
Total  $1,82250
52728 04/03/25 MKL, LLC
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $100.00 04032025 WEEK ENDING 03/22/2025
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $100.00 04032025 WEEK ENDING 03/29/2025
Total $200.00
52729 04/03/25 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC
E 730-00000-303 Engineering Fees $297.50 014435 2025 GIS SERVICE UPGRADE
E 770-00000-303 Engineering Fees $297.50 014435 2025 GIS SERVICE UPGRADE
E 101-41500-303 Engineering Fees $2,215.00 014625 GENERAL SERVICES
G 101-22047 Norhart Development $3,150.00 014626 NORHART DEVELOPMENT
E 651-00000-303 Engineering Fees $1,540.00 014628 NPDES PHASE Il MS4
E 730-00000-303 Engineering Fees $525.00 014629 WATER FEASIBILITY STUDY
G 101-22055 ATET Escrow $612.50 014631 AT&T CELL TOWER
G 101-22057 Menio Capital Partners $8,683.00 014632 MENLO CHIPOTLE PROJECT
Total © $17,32050
52730 04/03/25 NEW FRANCE WINE COMPANY
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $327.50 239435
Total $327.50
52731 04/03/25 PAUSTIS & SONS
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $930.50 260690
Total w

52732 04/03/25

BILL PETRACEK
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City of Lexington

Q3728120 951 AM
Page 5

*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 04032025 PAY

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Q’Comment
E 101-41500-205 Mileage Reimbursement $200.00 MAY 2025
E 101-41500-321 Telephone $100.00 MAY 2025
Total  $300.00
52733 04/03/25 PHILLIPS WINE AND SPIRITS INC
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $528.85 6941330
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $635.20 6941331
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $284.90 6945027
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $929.20 6945028
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $344.05 6945029
Total . $2,72220
52734 04/03/25 RECYCLE TECHNOLOGIES
E 101-43500-230 Contracted Services $447.65 254185 MARCH 2025 RECYCLING EVENT
Total O $44765
52735 04/03/25 SCHMID, TRAVIS
E 101-43100-430 Miscellaneous $67.00 CDL REIMBURSEMENT
Total $67.00
52736 04/03/25 SHAMROCK GROUP, INC.
E 608-00000-257 Ice For Resale $87.84 3128219
Total $87.84
52737 04/03/25 SOUTHERN GLAZER'S OF MN
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $260.10 2597293
E 609-00000-251 Liguor Purchase $439.22 2599315
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,656.90 2599316
E 609-00000-251 Liguor Purchase $2,255.49 2601848
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $567.84 2601849
Total W
52738 04/03/25 ST PAUL STAMP WORKS, INC.
E 101-41500-430 Miscellaneous $33.80 1V00572866 NAME PLATE
Total $33.80
52739 04/03/25 SURPLUS SERVICES
E 101-43100-240 Small Tools and Minor Eq $10.00 00014551 TOOLS AND SUPPLIES - PW
E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies $8.00 20041832  TOOLS AND SUPPLIES - PW
Total $18.00
52740 04/03/25 TITAN MACHINERY
E 101-43100-404 Repair Machinery/Equipm $237.04 S00184400- CASE LOADER REPAIRS
E 101-45200-404 Repair Machinery/Equipm $237.04 S00184400- CASE LOADER REPAIRS
E 651-00000-404 Repair Machinery/Equipm $45.14 S00184400- CASE LOADER REPAIRS
E 730-00000-404 Repair Machinery/Equipm $304.77 S00184400- CASE LOADER REPAIRS
E 770-00000-404 Repair Machinery/Equipm $304.77 S00184400- CASE LOADER REPAIRS
Total $1,128.76

52741 04/03/25 TOTAL COMPLIANCE SOLUTIONS
E 609-00000-430 Miscellaneous $98.00 75175 PRE-EMP. SCREENING - MLS
E 101-42260-430 Miscellaneous $98.00 75175 PRE-EMP. SCREENING - FIRE DEPT
Total $196.00
52742 04/03/25 URBAN GROWLER BREWING CO.
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $174.50 E-39119

P17



City of Lexington 03/28/25 9:57 AM

Page 6
* L] -